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September 9, 2025

Molly Wasow Park

Commissioner

New York City Department of Social Services
Human Resources Administration

4 World Trade Center

150 Greenwich Street, 38th Floor

New York, New York 10007

Re: OWIG 1359-318-2024
Dear Commissioner Park:

On March 11, 2024, the Office of the New York State Welfare Inspector General (OWIG)
received a complaint from the U.S. Social Security Administration Office of the Inspector General
alleging that Eh , an 84-year old recipient of public assistance benefits through the
New York City Human Resources Administration (HRA), obtained public assistance benefits
meant for her daughter, , who died more than 34 years prior to the allegation.

OWIG obtained a copy of the death certificate for K- B- which reflects that she
died on August 15, 1989. OWIG also reviewed Welfare Management System (WMS) records,
which reflect that E- has had an active SNAP case since 2017, consistini of herself

and . Recertification forms in the HRA One Viewer show that

contmually reported as a member of her household. However, OWIG noted that
many of the forms found on the HRA One Viewer are incomplete and missing pages. Other
documents in the HRA One Viewer include:

1. Copies of "’s birth certificate, social security card, and NYS
.d ’

Benefit car
2. SNAP recertification dated May 4, 2017 (missing pages 7 and 8);
3. Periodic report dated June 27, 2017 (missing page 12);

4. A coii' of a statement of support dated May 19, 2018, purportedly signed by

5. Automated SNAP telephone recertification dated April 10, 2019, which adds
s SSA mcome;

) s SNAP application dated August 30, 2022 (missing pages 6
and 7). 1s listed on this application as receiving monthly social

security payments, as part of the total household income, and;



7. A statement dated August 31, 2022, signed by
stating that

E- E- and falsely

was paying her $100 towards rent.

OWIG also reviewed a note in the “RFI” section of E- ’s WMS case file
dealing with income, reflecting that ’s social security income 1s “resolved” because
she is deceased. This note was posted on July 17, 2024.

OWIG found that ’s death certificate and records of WMS and the HRA One

Viewer together substantiate the allegation that received SNAP benefits between
2017 and 2024 for KF B- long after ’s death. However, OWIG also found
that all of the facts and circumstances, including the gaps 1n the relevant records, render criminal

prosecution unlikely. Therefore, I am referring this matter to your office for further review and
any administrative action deemed necessary.

Please advise this office of any action taken by HRA in response to this referral within 45

days of the date of this letter. If you require further information, please contact Andrew Weiss,
_ 01‘_

Attorney-in-Charge for Welfare Fraud a
Sincerely,

o

7@5%5?
Lucy Lang
Inspector General

cc: Ann Marie Scalia, Esq.
General Counsel and Chief Legal Officer





